

No. 15-507

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENSATIONAL SMILES, LLC, D/B/A SMILE BRIGHT,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JEWEL MULLEN, DR., IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE ROMAN CATHOLIC  
ARCHDIOCESE OF NEWARK AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MEGAN L. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. OBERMEIER  
STEPHEN J. KENNY  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
mbrown@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

November 18, 2015

---

---

262553



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Second Circuit’s Blessing of Pure Economic Protectionism as a Legitimate State Interest Contradicts This Court’s Rational Basis Precedent. ....	7
A. Pure Economic Protectionism Has Never Been Endorsed by This Court and Was Not Even Endorsed by the Entire Panel Below. ....	8
B. Overturning the Second Circuit Would Vindicate Familiar Rational Basis Principles and Would Not Resurrect the <i>Lochner</i> Era. ....	11
II. The Second Circuit’s Failure to Consider Evidence of Irrationality in Conducting Rational Basis Review Also Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent. ....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Second Circuit Invites Legislatures to Pass Purely Protectionist Laws That Provide No Public Benefit, Such as New Jersey’s Ban on the Archdiocese’s Inscription-Rights Program. ....	16
A. The Archdiocese’s Inscription-Rights Program Provides a Valuable Public Service.....	17
B. New Jersey Passed A3840 for No Reason Other Than to Protect Monument Dealers by Shutting Down the Archdiocese’s Inscription-Rights Program. ....	20
C. The Second Circuit’s Holding Green-Lights Purely Protectionist Laws, Like New Jersey’s, That Further No Public Purpose.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Newark v.</i> <i>Christie</i> , No. 3:15-cv-05647-MAS-LHG (D.N.J. 2015).....	2
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>U. S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) . . . . .	12, 14, 15
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) . . . . .	12
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) . . . . .	12, 13

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.J. Stat. § 16:1-1 . . . . .	1
N.J. Assembly Bill 3840 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984) . . . . .	14
Rebecca L. Brown, <i>Constitutional Tragedies: The Dark Side of Judgment</i> , in <i>Constitutional Stupidities, Constitutional Tragedies</i> 139 (William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Sanford Levinson eds., 1998) . . . . .	13
